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ALFRED ODWCR ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ACCUSED. .

BETCRES THE HON. MR, JUSTICE C.l KATO

JUDGKMENT

The accused Alfred Odwor, whom I shall hereinafter refer to as the accused,

is ipdiqted‘fqr Rape Contrary to the Provisions of sections 117 and 118-9? the
Fenal Code Act as amerded by Statute No.4 of 90" - :

The indictment alleres that on 25/11/91 at the village of Nébwere in the
Gombolola of Buyinja in the District of Iganga the accused unlawfully had
carnal knowledge of Mary Sikuku witheut her consent, The accused pleaded not

8

guilfy to the indictuent,

The material facts upon which the‘Pfo§q;uﬁion relisd to establieh their
case are as follows:- t tom
That on 25/11/91 the complainant Mary Sikuku went to a beer party which'waé
attendgd by the accused and Ajambo together with other villagers.-'That.late
in the evening at about ¥,00 Deime Sikuku decided to leave the party and go
home but before she reached her home the accused came from hehind her and
caught Her then drOpfed her to.the pround and started raping her,
On seeing Ajambo coming the accused Jurped from her and he run away. The
méttef was reported to the Zocal authorities who arrested the accused on
that very evening and referred the matter to the police,
That the following day both the accused and the complainant were taken by.the
police to the dispensary where they were medically examined,

On the other hand the case for defence is a total denial of the whole

affair. The accused denies having had anything to do with the complainant,

His story and that of his wife is simply that on the day in ocuestion the
accused went to the beer party from where he went back to his home where he
stayed until the following day when he was arrested by the R.C, officials.,

The accused denies ever having been medically exsmined,

It is trite law that the burden of proof in criminal cases lies upon
prosecution, that burden does 10t shift to the accused; Woolmington v D,P.P,
£1935) AC 461 and Oketh Okale :nd others v Republic (1965) EA 555 at page 559.
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In a rape case like the one now under consideration it is the duty of prosecution
to prove beyond reasonable doubt that the accused had carnal knowledge of the
victim of the alleged rape without her consent: (See section 117 of the Penal
Code Act). There are therefore 3 major ingredients which must be proved by
prosecution beyond reasonable doubt and those arete
(a) Unlawful carn=1 knowledge, (' ; . r-tiecip L' v ¥
(b) Laek of consent on the part of the complainant and

(e) Farticipation by the accused.

Carnal knowledge is said to bhe complete once there is penetration by the

man's penis into tke woman's vaging, It does not matter how slight that

penetration is:

Hasbury's Laws of Eigland 3rd Edition Volume 10 Fape 746 paragraph 1438

and Archbold Crimincl Fleading Evidence' and Practice, 38th Edition at page

1124 paragraph 2878, In the instant' case prosecution called the evidence

of the complainant Mery Sikuku (P%¥I) who informed the court that the accused .
had in fact had semual. intercourse with her, Théré“was also evidence of

the medical assistant zalled Badiru Wasike Wamudanya (PNIV) who testified

that when he examined the complainsnt on 26/11/91 he observed that she had had

sexual intercourse. The learned Ee!%nce counsel Mr, Okalang conceded that

the issue of penetratioa was not in disputes I accept the evidence of Sikuku
and that of Badiru as truthful to the.effect that there was actual penetration,
I do accordingly hold trat ﬁrosecution has proved the first element of carnal
knowledge in this case bevond reascnable doubt, |
The next issue to be considered is th:-t of consent; It has been the case
for prosecution that the complainant did not consent to the act of sexual

intercourse, According to her story she was grabbed from behind then thrown

to the ground and stiigzle ensued during which the accused held her by the .
neck and revoved her nicker then the dress and finally inserted his penis in

her vagina between her thi~zhs,

Although the defence 'id not put up consent ?slthé;r defence, the learned
defence counsel Mr, Okslany arrued at great iéngth tb;t the complainant rust
have consented to the sexu¢l intercourse. It was his case thet &he complainant
having been caught by Ajamto while inrthe act she put up the story of rape for
the fear of beiﬁg blamed bty her husband in case Ajambo reported the matter
to him, As fbr the bruises found on the complainant by P11 (Ajambo)

F4111 (P.C. Bwire) and PYIV ( Badiru) he surpested that such bruises were self
inflicted by the complainent, With all due respect to the learned defence
counsel, I find thése two arruments not supported by any evidence, There is
nothing on record to support any of the two arguments advanced by the learned

counsel,

o--oo-./Bo




I treat tiose tvwo argumemts as a mere theories not facts and as such they

(avgunents, cannot be ziven much weight or any weight at all,

bre. Oxzlang slso seriously arrued that since the coiplainant was grabted
from behind one wonders as to how she caie to be reped while lying on her back
because slie was exnected to fall on her face. This arrmuent was explained away
by the complainant +ho tectified th:t vhen the accused caught her from behind
she turned towards 1im and as'ed him what the rmatter was but the accused did
not reuly instead k: threw her to the zround; from that exvlanation it can
reasonabtly be conclided that hy the time the complainant was thrown to the
grogynd she was in fzct facing the att: cker, Altough the complainant might
have turned saround t- find out who her attacker was that does not wean she
was voluntarily acce ting to have sexusl intercourse with him, her reaction
wae a natural resronse to what had ha pened to her, having been grabbed from
behind she was naturzlly forced to turn round in order to “ind out what was

hanrening,

In her testimony Ajambo (Rﬁ11) told the court that she heard the . "<& 2rme
complainant crying shesd of hé§ and when under cross-exarination Ajamho said
that the complainant was crying while sayine that she was being killed by
Cdwor. Thie piece of evidence was attaced by the defence counsel who pointed
out that it is norwal for some wcmen to make noise as if they are erving when
rlaying sex with rmen.

Here it must be pointed out thot according to the evidence of Ajambo she
heard the crying a disterce away so I doubt whether such crying of women who
express, their sexual plessure by crving would be such so as for the whole
world to hear, , e 1

‘“hen uhder.re—examiﬁution by MNr. Yarasebu the complainant said that she
was cf&ing bééause she hac Tuch nain in her private parts dué to the forceful
intercourse which shé haﬂ with the accused person. Mr, Ckalang's contention
thet the complainsnt's crving was an expression of pleasure derived from
sexual intercourse must be rejected as a mere conjecture. ¥ The cryihg by the
complainant must have been as a result of forced sexual intercourse,

In her evidence the comnlainant stated that the accused held her throat
while playing sex wi'th her, this evidence is suprorted by that of Ajambo -
(Pu11) Bwire (F:'111) and Ezdiru (FuIV)'who told the court that the complainant
had some scratthes or bruiscs on her neck. I have already rejected any
suzgestion that thése injuries were self-inflicted by the complainant as
sugcested by the learned defence counsel. These injuries rust have “een
sustained by the complainant while strurcling with her attacker. While under
cross-exzmination Ajambo said. that the intercourse took place by the road
side and not in the btush, ‘%hen being re-examined she (Ajeubo) testified that
it is not a cormon practice in their villare for people to have sex by the

road side,-
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Mrs. Tuma one of the assessors vho assisted me in this case was of the view
that Playing egex by the rozd side is only an inflication that there is no
consent on the part of the lady., I accept these views as being convincing,
No reasonable self-respecting lady would willingly apgree to have sex with

&8 man along the road at t .t time of the day (7,00 Pes) unless forced

to do =o,

Mr. Ckalang strongly arcued that by the faet that the cormplainant's
clothes were not torn was a clear indication that she consented to the
whole affair, 1t - not a rule of low or practice thet in all rape cases
the clothes of the victim must get torn, Bach c¢ace "ust be taken on its
own merits. The rere fact that clothes were not torn or nrecduced in court
may be one of the fectors to be taken into account when considering ‘ﬁﬁééghu;
Prosecution case as 1 whole. In the bresent case the complainant frankly

told the court that she did not surrender her clothes to the police possibly
because nobody asked her to do so and pPossibly they were not torn apart from

the nicker which was slightly torn. The complainant exvlained to the court .
the manner in which her clothes were re:oved. The nicker was pushed down
while the frock was puched up, I have not come across any piece of evidence

showing that she took rart in that exercise, ft is my opinion that failure

by prosecution to tender the clothes which the complainant was wearing at the
time of her being raved 4as not in any way affected the credibility of the
€omplainant ag a witness of truth on this issue of consent,
Considering all the svidence available I anm satisfiéd beyond any
reasonable doubt that procecution hus adduced sufficient evidence to establish
that the intercourse the complainant had on 25/11/91 was without her consent,
This case must be clesrly distinguished from that of: Abasi Kihazo v Uganda
(1965) Ea 207 which  was quoted to the court by the learned defé;;; counsel,
The facte of the two cases are quite different, I have however found the . ;
cases of: Upar v Ucanda 1971 _EA 98 and Nakholj V_Republic (1967) EA 337

very useful on the issye of necesity for consent in rape cases,

I now move to the quesiion of whether or not the accused ever raped the
complainant, Tied Mo to this issue are two other issues of the defence of
alibi and corroborations It is the contention of prosecution that it was the

accused who raved the conpla’nant and nobody else and that the defence of

alibi is not available to t}e accused and that prosecution has adduced enough
corroboration in support of complainant's story. On their part the defence

are adamant that the accused v+as not a rvarty to the alleged rape of the .
complainant as on that evening the accused did not see the complainant at al1

and that thre comnlainant's evidence has not been corroborated at all,
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In order to prove their alleration that the accused did in fact take part
in the allered rape prosecution ppoduced the evidence of the complainant and
that of Ajambé; In her evidence the complainant told the court that on that
day she wos with the accused at a beer varty but vhen che was on her wa& home
the accused came from behind her and rrab%ed her when she turned round to find
out what was haprening the accuced dropned her down and started raping he;.

She says she was able to rccognise hin beccuse it was early and she had known %
him for nearly 7 yesrs. “hen the matter was reported to the R.C. the accuséed

/he  was arrested and Z(:uuul‘hﬁ his act but the complainant preferred the matter F X
to be taken to the police as she was feeling much pain. Ajarbo testified that
ﬂ!ﬁ'heard the complsinant crying ahead of her while saying that Cdwor was

. ' killing her, On arrival at the scene the complainant told her that she had
.been raped by Cdwor who by then had . run away.
In his unsworn statesent the accused denied having raped the complaiﬁant,

his story was that on tre day in question 25/11/93 he went to a beer party

. _at about 1.00 p.m. He 12ft the narty=at sbout €430 p.ms and went straight to
o~ . . :
his home where he remained until the following morning when the R,C. men went

-
-

bl to arrest him on the alle~ation that he had raved the complainant. His wife
Jane Mbwiree(Di11) testified that on the day in guestion she went with her
husbapd to a beer party at about 1.00 p.m. from there they went home-agd

. remained at home the whole might, The following morning her husband was
arrested by the R.C. men,

It all boils down to who is to be believed, The evidence of the
complainant and that of Ajanbo was severely attacked by the leerned defenee
counsel Mr. Okalang on the ~round that the two witnesses contradiected
themselyes on the iscue of vhere the accused was by the time Ajambe arrived
at the scene,

In her evidence the complaincnt stated th-t vhen the aecused saw Ajambo he
jumped off and run away, but Ajambo saye that she did not find the accused at
the scene. It is most likely th=t the accused saw Ajambo aporoaching and he

took off before Ajambo had the chance of seeing him,
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I consider this contradiction minor and it does not go to the root of the case,
neither the comvlainant nor Ajambo deliberately told lies. The evidence of

Ajarmbo that ehe heard Sikuku crying while mentionin~ the accused's name
certrinly indicates that the accused was at the scene before the arrival
of hjambo, that piece of evidence corroborates the complainant's allepation

that the accused had roped her.

The complainant said that he hsd known the accused for nearly 7 years,
that the incident tool: place at shout 7.00 p.ms that the accused took sometime
befcre he finished his job of raning her and that on that very day she had
been to a beer party wich the accuseds I find the evidenee of this witness
to be truthful but not “hat of the accused and his wife. The demeanour of the
complainant while in court impressed me as thot of a person who could not have
fabricated evidence ageinst the accused. On the other hand the accused and his
wife did not impress we t¢s witness of truth, for example the accused did not .

anywhere mention having goie to the beer party with his wife or anybody else
but the wife stressed that tYev had been torether the whole day. The issue of

where the accused spent the nisht is to me irrelevant when determining whether
or not the accused was at the scene of crime at 7,00 p.ms After the rape at
7;00 pem. the accused could have gone anywhere for a night, the issue would
only have been material to the case if the rape ¥ad taken place at night or

within the time the accused is alleged to have been at his home,

There is the questien of when the accused was arrested. Aeeording to
the prosecution the accusec was arrested on the same evening but aceordimpy to

the defence he was arrested the following morning. Beth Ajambe and Sikuku
are quite emphatic that on the very evening they revnorted the matter to the R.C.

members and the twoc ladies weat with them to the accused's heme the accuced e
was then arrested and tzlen to the home of R.C.I chairman where an attempt was
:made to have the matter settled but in véin. None of these witnesses had any
grudge with the accused and in faoet Ajambo is said to be related to him, I see
ne reason why‘they should have conspired to tell lies against him. The accused

and his wife must have deliberately chosen to tell this court lies so as to

strengthen the accused's alibi, I find as a fact that the accused was arrested

on the evening of 25/11/91 ani he was taken to the police on 26/11/91.
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I find that the accused did in fact rare the complainant, his defence
of alibi canrot be sustained as prosecution has adduced sufficeint evidence
to destroy that defence by placing him at the scene of crime at the time the
crime was committec, There existed conditione favouring correct identification
of the accused by :he complainant, Although the complainant's renortlto Ajambo
that she had heen ‘2ped does not amount to corroboration but it ig evidence
of consictence. T  evidence of Ajanbo that éﬁélﬁé$§§.fhe complainant
mention accused‘s-nzne is however enough corroboration, so is the evidence
of Fi111 that when the cosplainant went to him she lﬁéﬁed distressed and
exhousted: Ahzei K:Hhago v Uganda (1965). DA 507 at vage 510,

In full apreerant with the opinions of the lady assessor and gentleman
assessor 1 find that srosedution has proved its case against the accused
beyond reasonable dount and I find him guilty of the offence of rape
contrary to sections 117 and 118 of the Penal Code Act znd I do convict
him of that offence. o be it done,

N - - B
! C.ils KATO
JUDGE

2/4/93,

WA ASERU, I do not have accused's record sc he should be treated as a
fifst_qffender. There is no doubt that offences of sexual
nﬁturéﬂérg on the increase this was acknowledped by statute
L/oo wﬁefeby the sentence for this type of offence was enhanced,
This offence sreates a psychological trauma., There is an
outery from women and pPressure groups that courts are not
helping in starping out this kind of crime. I request this
court to impose 1ife imprisonuent which is not the maximum

sentence,

OK:iLANG: The convict is o first offender he has been on remand since
December 1991, §§'hag a family with 4 children who need
fatherly help., [Ihese people had been drinking and they must
have been excit-i, There is no serious evidence that this sort

of crime is on Ivcrease, I o
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I feel it is a joke to speak of a psychological tréuma, the woman's

or?an still functions, This is a court of law not a court of emotions

or sentiments, I pray trat a reaconable sentence be imposed warranting

the Circumstances of the case,

COURT:

The accuced is a first offender, he has been on remand for
about 1 year and 4 months, ‘He has a fanily to care for,
These are scue of the facts that I have considered as
mRirotine on the rart of the accused, This court however

Thie offénce carries death as its maximum sentence,
I agree with lir. Ckalang when he says that this court should

not be turned into court of centimente or emotions, but I feel
the court has a duty to protect the weaker members of the
society from those who are carried out by their imrioral conduct,
Considering all the cirevsstances of this case I feel a sentence
of & (eicht) years will meet the ends of Jjustice,

Accused iz accordingly sentenced to & years imprisonment,

C.li. FATO
JUDGTH
AT T

2/4/93,




